


2

SUMMARY OF BILL

For this bill, estimates totaling $6,007,953,000, whic}_l include new
obligational authority and amounts necessary to liquidate contract
authorization, were considered by the Committee for the programs
and activities of the agencies and bureaus of the Department of the
Interior—except the Alaska Power Administration; the Southeastern
Power Administration ; the Southwestern Power Administration; and
Bonneville Power Administration; and the Bureau of Reclamation—
and the following related agencies:

Forest Service (Department of Agriculture).

Energy Research and Development Administration.

Federal Energy Administration.

Funds Appropriated to the President—Petroleum Reserves.
Indian Health Service, Health Services Administration, and
Indian Education Act, Office of Education (Department ot
Health, Education, and Welfare).

Indian Claims Commission.

Navajo and Hopi Relocation Commission.

Smithsonian Institution.

National Gallery of Art. |

Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars.
National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities.
Commission of Fine Arts.

National Capital Planning Commaission.

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration.

Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial Commission.

Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commission for Alaska.
Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation.

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $6,263.209.000
for the programs and activities in this bill. This includes $5,437.597,000
for definite and $535.218.,000 for indefinite appropriations; $265.394,-
000 in appropriations to liquidate contract authority: and $25,000,000
in borrowing authority. This is an increase of $255,256,000 in the
budget estimates and $305.313,000 in the House allowance. The Com-
mittee acted on $107,244,000 in budget amendments not considered by
the House.

Magor CHANGES RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

The Committee has recommended significant increases in the Ad-
ministration’s budget proposal across a wide sweep of programs to
enhance the nation’s natural resources and expand energy develop-
ment. At the same time, selected reductions in programs of lesser
priority have enabled the Committee to keep within its assigned ceil-
ing on budget authority and outlays. '*

In the area of land and water needs, forest, range and wildlife
resources, the Committee has recommended more than $80 million in
additional appropriations. These additional funds are directed mainly
to the Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
and the Forest Service.

Recreation resources have drawn additional funds exceeding $156
million. These additional moneys are directed primarily at the grow-
ing backlog in National Park operations, maintenance and construc-







4

tee has included language in the contract liquidation appropriation ac-
counts of the Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service and
Forest Service rescinding remaining unused obligating authority under
the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973. Such language 1s not necessary
for the Bureau of Indian Affairs since that agency has exhausted 1ts
contract authority. Under the Budget Reform Act, future authoriza-
tions will be subject to annual appropriations. Rescission of outstand-

ing contract authority will permit straight budget authority appropri-
ations. as with other construction activities of these agencles, and
simpify appropriations procedures. All of the above agencies have the
basic authority for road construction, and any future needs in the

current year, should they arise, can be accommodated through a direct
appropriation.

UNAUTHORIZED PROGRAMS

The Committee has recommended appropriations for several on-
ooing programs where necessary annual or periodic authorizing legis-
Jation has not yet been enacted. In all cases, the appropriate legislation
has been reported to the Senate (or passed the Senate) by the May 15
deadline established by the new budget control legislation, and the
amounts will be available only upon enactment of authorizing legis-
lation. The unauthorized programs funded in the bill are as follows:

Historic preservation grants (S. 327 passed Senate October 29,
1975, sent to Conference May 17,1976) ;

Energy Research and Development Administration (part)
(S. 3105 reported to the Senate May 14.1976)

Federal Energy Administration (H.R. 12169 passed Senate
June 16. 1976. sent to Conference June 16,1976) ;

’Irnglian Claims Commission (S. 2981 passed Senate April 9,
6N

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities (H.R.
12838 passed Senate May 20, 1976. sent to Conference June 18) ;

Endangered Species (Fish and Wildlife Service) (sent to the
President June 21, 1976) ;

Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation (S. 1689
passed Senate December 18, 1975).

ReveEnvEs GENERATED BY AGENCIES IN THE DILL

The table below displays receipts generated by activities in this
bill on an actual basis for fiscal vear 1975 and on an estimated basis
for fiscal vears 1976 and 1977. Principal revenues are generated by
off-shore oil and gas leasing activities. | ;

Receipts Fiscal year 1975 Fiscal year 1976 Fiscal year 1977

Department of the
Interior St r Saes e 3,228,102,000 3,929,814 ,000 7,018,913,000
Forest Service_ _ _ _____._ 373,061,441 485,415,000 488,475,000

Lotal was st i 3,601,163,441 4,415,229,000 7,507,388,000







6

crease of $6.990,000 in the budget request. These increases, In CONso-
Hance with the House allowance, are targeted for demonstrated defi-
ciencies in forest and range resources programs. The recommendation
neludes a $110,000 reduction for management of game ranges which
have been placed solely under the Fish and Wildlife Service. The Com-

.

mittee has recommended $6,160,000 for recreation and cultural re-

source management, the budget estimate.

The Committee has learned that a forestry program increase ap-
propriated by the Congress for fiscal year 1976 could not be utilized

o5 intended because position ceilings fixed by the Office of Management
and Budget would not permit the hiring of required personnel. Al-
though the Committee has reluctantly approved a reprogramming ot
the funds, it does not intend to permit this practice in the tuture.

The Committee’s recommendations are detailed below by activity :

Budget estimate Committee rec-

Activity ommendation
Energy and minerals managemente - =tE- e o= £92, 324, 000 $89, 474, 000
Lands and realty management_ __ - ———————- 37, 151, 000 37, 091, 000
Surface resource use and protection __—___—_———- 56, 669, 000 63, 369, 000
Planning for multiple use_ . —————————————- 8, 656, 000 8, 656, 000
Cadastral SUIrVey_ - oo e m———————— 15, 892, 000 15, 892, 000
Firefighting and rehabilitation____ _————————————- 4, 750, 000 4, 750, 000
General administration_____ - ————— 4, 798, 000 4, 798, 000
Pay act COStS_ oo e (4, 027, 000) —201, 000

Within available funds, the Committee directs that $100,000 be
utilized for orthophotoquad mapping in Wyoming in cooperation with
the Geological Survey, and $100,000 be used to continue the experi-
mental tansy ragwort control program in Oregon.

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

Appropriation; 1976 2 i L o oo $9, 404, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 L Ll o 9, 884, 000
HousSe lallowanee s i s iios o i i bt tn oo e il L o 7, 510, 000
Committee recommendation __ = 9, 970, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9.970.000, increas-
ine the budget estimate by $86,000 and the House allowance by
$9 460.000. This recommendation restores the House cut of $2.600,000
for a Fairbanks. Alaska. district office and provides budget additions
of $40.000 for the Winddrinker Overlook and $50.000 for the Golden-
eve Reservoir road. both in Wyoming. The allowance agrees with
House a reduction of $4,000 in pay costs. '

PUBLIC LANDS DEVELOPMENT ROADS AND TRAILS

Appropriation, 1976 ___ £3, 183, 000
Budget estimate f A9TT- 1 o th ee voett e e e ot 5, 000, 0600
FonSe rallOWANCe —2 Ssene e Tapt 7 ol XS et U BT iy SIS el ey o, 000: 000
Committee recommendation 5

_____________________________________ 5, 000, 000

- The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5.000,000 to
liquidate contract obligations authorized under the Federal-Aid

Hichway Act, the same as the budget estimate and the House allow-
ance.







8

Resources Research Act was not renewed, and 1ncreases were ap-
proved for saline water conversion. The Committee recommendation
proviaes the full authorization for saline water conversion together
with a $2.630,000 increase for grants to institutes under title 1
of the Water Resources Research Act. The increase will raise individ-
nal State grants from $110.000 to ¢160.000 and provide grants of
80.000 each to the District of Columbia and the Virgin Islands and
$40,000 to Guam. A dministrative costs have been reduced by $1,000,000.

Included in the Committee’s recommendation are $1,300,000 for
seawater membrane development at Wrightsville Beach, N.C., and
$1,150,000 for brackish water membrane development at Roswell,

N. Mex.
The Committee’s recommendations are detailed below:

Budget Commitee rec-
Activity estimate ommendation
Assistance to states for institutes -~ —————————————- $5, 730, 000 $8, 360, 000

3. 200,000 3,200, 000
4, 450, 000 2, 000, 000
5, 500, 000 4, 700, 000
1. 100, 000 1, 100, 000
2,293,000 2,213,000

Matching grants to institutes - —\————————-————-——--
Water resources research _____ - ——————————-
Technology development_______————————- B8y T T
Secientific information center— - ———————————————————-

Administration oo —————— =

FISH AND WILDIFE AND PARKS
Bureau oF Ourpoor RECREATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, 1976__ o —————————————=s
Budget estimate, 1977 o=
House allowanee. . o=
Committee recommendation_________————————————————— ==

The Committee recommends an apnropriation of $5.961,000, a de-
crease of $226.000 below the budget estimate and the same as the House
allowance. The decreases in the budget estimate consist of $£98,000 for
development of data for the 5H-year revision of the nationwide plan,
290.000 for a State provided data system, $3,000 for pay and personnel
costs, and $35.,000 for travel.

Although program reductions are related to data collection activi-
ties. if the Department believes these data needs are of a high priority
they may be accommodated within total funds available. | :

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

Appropriation, 1976__ $316, 986, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 e 300, 000, 000
Bl otSal 8110w AT Ce U= 307, 056, 000
Committee recommendation___________ - 430, 461, 000

The Committee recomimends an appropriation of $430,461,000, an
nerease of $130.461.000 in the budget request and $123,405,000 in the
House allowance.

This substantial increase. directed to Federal land acquisition, 1s to
be financed from the unappropriated balance available in the Land
and Water Conservation Fund. Tt is in response to congressional con-







10

Committee
Budget recom-
Activity estimate mendation Change
Forest Service—Continued

National trails system:

Appalachian Trail .o oo oo ioiiUUl ULl il $3,120,000  $3,120,000 _____.___..._.
. Pacific Crast Trails . T2 —————- - 500, 000 500, 0008

Wilderness and primitive areas_ - - _ - oo 2, 000, 000 3,500,000 -$1, 500, 000

Deficiency awards and inholdings_ - - - ... 3, 552, 000 4,552,000 41,000, 0C0

lake Tahoe Basint e L B s e A TE Va2 aLt 3, 300, 000 37300 000 e R e

National wild and scenic rivers:

Chattooga N CM S N G o A T s i 872, 000 872000 = "=2=2 08t
Middie Fork Clearwaterldahoshus Ao SaE s e S aad T oot 1, 040, 000 1,040:000%:- 2932 & 42200
Eleven: Poin M 0 S N N e oo 2, 000, 000 2000000 wste . S
FeatherilGalif o e e e s 604, 000 604000 2 s L L Ia B
RoguerOreg s i twr. = I o e R e S T 987, GO0 087,000 . Lt pine
MidalelForkiSalmon:ildahor s S e T e 310, 000 310200052 e T et
Cascade Head scenic research areas_ .- _______.c-_-__._. 536, 000 1, 636, 000 -+1, 100, 000
National Forest composites. - _ oo mmmeeemmmmmme—omo-- 20, 331,000 20, 331, 000

TotalSForest:Service. Joe s ot s s aoon Co S i St oo 29, 961, 000 56, 961, 000 +27, 000, 000
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service:

Special legislation:

SaniEranciscolBay G alif S ST C 1, 600, 000 1.:600; 000 st oal s
Great Dismal Swamp National Water Reserve, NiCiiVait L Sii o £ se s 2e ) 2, 500, 000 +2, 500, 000
Tinicum National Environmental Center,Pa__________ ... 750, 000 +750, 000

Recreation additions:

Great SWaM D N e e o oo o 495, 000 495 0005 20 LU E R
Desert National Water Reserve, Nev_ _______ ... 400, 000 4007000 B 2 BB HERS
Santa Ana National Water Reserve, Tex______________________ 300, 000 300000 L_:.oomisss Tl

National Wildlife refuges:

National  EIRURefuge, Wyo e SBaat e oo _Eoto oot 300, 000 -+-300, 000

SaniBernardiNW R T e X S e ot ooo o otk 1,100, 000 -1, 100, 000

DingDarling.NWR, Flae oo somosanciaas con t o c oot oo dtaat o oee 300, 000 -+300, 000

Great White Heron refuge, Fla_ .. __________ C IS i B R T T e 100, 000 -+100, 000

Endangered species. - - - oo 4, 500, 000 7,950, 000 +3, 450, 000
Deficiencies S USRI KREs. SIS DI 20N oo e Iab o st Tl 1, 2G0, 000 1,200, 000
Total, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service______-___ .. 8, 495, 000 16, 995, 000

Bureau of Land Management:

King Range NCAN Calif e o T oa 46, 000 46, 000

PacificCrestiliratl Calif s o et T 157, 000 157, 000

Rio Grande National Scenic Riverways, N. Mex____________________ 47, 000 47,000

Rogte NS R O e g R s e 1, 750, 000 1, 750, 000

~ Total, Bureau of Land Management__._______________________. 2, 000, 000 22000000 ZEEwEL . Sox bl

Administrative expensest B s e N S L e e 6, 725, 000 6, 686, 000 —39, 000
Total, land and water conservation fund___ _______ ___________. 300, 000, 000 430, 461,000 -+130, 461, 0090

Included within the additional $20,331,000 for addition national
forest composites are the following amounts and acquisitions:

Gallatin Canyon (Goodrich property), Mont $950, 000
Deerlodge-Beaverhead (Mt. Haggin Ranch), Mont_________________ 1, 100, 000
Cleveland NF (Kemp Ranch), Calif

R ————————— A i i

Within the total funds available to the Forest Service for deficien-
cies and inholdings, the Committee directs that $1,590,000 shall be used
to complete condemnation payments on the Circle-C Ranch property,
Hells Canyon NRA, Idaho and Oregon.

Without otherwise diminishing its previously stated position that
lands in public ownership ought to be acquired for Federal park pur-
poses by donation (Senate Report 238, 90-1), the Committee wishes
to clarify that Federal acquisitions by negotiated purchase at fair
market value or condemnation need not be precluded (1) when private
property is transferred to public ownership subsequent to the authori-
zation of Federal acquisition; and (2) when a public body has owner-
ship or a lesser interest in land because of unpaid taxes or other debt
owed a state or local government; and (3) when a public body has
acquired land at the request of a Federal agency for subsequent con-







12

-~
>

concept. It has not been determined, however, whether particular
benefits, if any, would be realized. The Committee is withdrawing 1ts
objections to 1mplementing the area office plan but wishes to be ﬁept
fully informed on progress and benefits that might develop. Further,
the Committee expects that this reorganization will in no way 11-
crease administrative resources at the expense of field operations In
terms of both funding and manpower.

The Committee concurs in the House directive that $67,000 within
available funds shall be used for operation and maintenance of the
Corning National Fish Hatchery, Ark. Further, an additional $25,000
i+ available funds shall be used to reopen the Corning hatchery’s
aquarium.

As it has with other program additions, the Committee will expect
the required positions to be made available regardless of set ceilings,
and such additional positions shall not be at the expense of other
agenciles.

The Federal court (Boldt) decision on Indian fishing rights 1n
western Washington State is based on Federal Indian Treaties. Using
funds appropriated by Congress, the BIA and the Fish and Wildlife
Qervice have assisted Indian Tribes and relevant State agencies adjust
to the decision’s requirements. The Committee directs that in concert
with the expenditures of these funds, there will be established a high-
ranking advisory group with responsibility for designing a long-range
management and enforcement mechanism to conform to Judee Boldt’s
Indian fishing rights decision. This management plan should also 1n-
clude provisions for a coordinated enhancement program to increase
the supply of harvestable fish. This advisory eroup, formed under the
direction of the Secretary of the Interior, shall be constituted 1n a way
which fairly represents the major parties affected by the Boldt ruling.

Upon formulation of an agreed-upon plan for management, en-
forcement and enhancement of the fisheries affected by the Court’s de-
cision. it shall be forwarded to the appropriate State and Federal
agencies for implementation. The Secretary should analyze the proper
future role of the Department in further assisting the Tribes and State
agencies in complying with the decision and protecting the fisheries
nvolved. The Committee expects that the Department’s fiscal year
1978 budget request will include necessary amounts in this regard.

The Committee has included languace in the bill authorizine the
Service to carry out an exchance of aircraft. It 1s the C'ommittee’s
mderstandine that an opportunity exists for the service to exchange
an unneeded float plane for a newer aircraft of a design more adapt-
‘ble to Service needs. The Committee intends this exchange to be
advantageous to the government.

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISII

Appropriation, 1976_____ o £19, 311. 000
Budget estimate, 1977 _ _ 6. 727, 000
House allowanece._ __ e 14 493 000
Committee recommendation___ 15, 330, 000

* e Committee recommends an appropriation of $15.330.000, an
herease of $8.603.000 in the budget estimate and a decrease of $837,000







14

sonnel allocations to other agencies. The Committee was disturbed
at the Administration’s failure to provide all the congressionally-
approved additional positions in fiscal year 1976 and at certain ofi-
setting reductions elsewhere in the Department for the new positions
that were approved. Although reluctant to write personnel provisions
into the bill itself. the Committee is prepared to take this step 1f
position directives accompanying this appropriation are not followed.

The balance of the general increase, $4,000,000, 1s to tund deferred
but badly needed maintenance and rehabilitation 1n the park system.
These are projects that are also designed to enhance job opportunities.

In addition. the Committee has recommended the following 1n-
creases and decreases in the budget request :

Cuyahoga NRA operations, Ohio— . +-$177, 000
Indiana Dunes NL operations, Ind_ - ______ T LR +-296, 000
Kverglades NP resource research, ¥la___________ _________________ +-400, 000
Pay: (COStST I Eem it S 2 R SR L e s ey £ O e e TNE S R A —300, 000
Travel (administrative) - - —285, 000

The Committee shares the concern expressed by the House Com-
mittee over the wide variety of “temporary” structures on the Mall
for the bicentennial in the nation’s capital. However, the small theater
recently built near the Washington Monument serves a useful and
popular role and does not appear to intrude on the general Mall en-
vironment. Consideration should be extended to keeping this theater
as a permanent facility if satisfactory arrangements can be made for
its continued operation without excessive cost to the taxpayer.

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

Appropriation:. 1976 _ - L  ssrsnald . - v KL s epieanlde 8 s Sk 2 I8 $27, 457, 000
Budegetsestimate; (97T s Bl e Sl BRI L i o RS E 33, 200, 000
Houset allowance = Bass i C vL 7, av o ol ¥ 0lr 3y Wi e L SO N R i 37, 228, 000
Committee Brecommenda tl0N s S s N e TR A T 40, 237, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $40,237,000, an
imcrease of $7,037.000 in the budget estimate and $3,009,000 over the
House allowance. This recommendation restores the House reduction
of $1.175.000 for the Alaska Task Force and provides increases and
decreases as follows:

Project planning and development at the West Beach Unit, Indiana

DunesiNLwIndl ooz e coos slninnie s o8 ek mt S winlfy | 1H1EN S iy £ +$318, 000
Pl annIng YV oy ageurs iNE: M N oot i Sl +-200, 000
Painted Canyon Overlook facilities, Theodore Roosevelt NP,

NSID @K coa X0 0y cha¥aly _crisp =iy oRAWE - S ISTPMESNT  IWY TR L o +1, 000, 000
Sewage treatment facilities, Grand Teton NP, Wyo_______________ -+1, 000, 000
Utility installation, CowpensiNB. 8.6 . = .0 Sl ol ge ¥ +150. 000
Gustavus Airport runway reconstruction, Glacier Bay NM, Alaska_ -—-350’ 000
KathersM arquetteSNM MMIChRsui . S35 " AAbTL IATOINY 9e) Iee ity  fni0 o8 0 ~ L] 000, 000
Rehabilitationuvprojectsaial faasvha o 131 ¥ Sl a0 ol sf vt t wa --3’ 000, 000
Planning, Harpers Rerry«: NHEgW. Va o i _coos @ aseredat o, vinud -|,-109,000
Roosevelt-Campobello International Park Commission operations__ _ +22’ 000
NewiarearstudieStssti it o oo st il 0 =o e n B0 Uy da o s oo At § __112:00()

‘T]w 31,000,000 1ncrease for sewage treatment facilities at Grand
Teton National Park will allow work to begin at Flage Ranch. The
Committee will give serious consideration to a supplemental budget
request to fund completion of construction at this site and for Te-
quired construction at Huckleberry Hot Springs.







16

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,000,000, the
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance. |

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR TIHE PERFOR MING ARTS

Appropriation, 1976~ - __ ___ = $2, 645, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 - - ————— 3, 072, 000
House allowance_. _ -~ ————_———__ e e G Ol P L A 3, 072, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ____ 3, 072, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,072,000, the
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

ENERGY AND MINERALS
(GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

Appropriation, 1976__ $272, 836, 000
Budgetiestimate; el Ol o e A e o = 1297, 858, 000
HouSe tall 0w a1 Ce i s c e 296, 146, 000
Committee ‘recommendation. == - & b _S8ilS @ Tiarrets sy 306, 516, 000

1 Includes $11,850,000 in S. Doec. 94-213 and $1,700,000 in S. Doc. 94— not considered
by House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $306,516,000, 1m-

creasing the budget estimate by $8,658,000 and the House allowance

by $10,370,000.

Increases recommended in the budget request are mainly to restore
reductions imposed by the Administration on several activities to ofi-
set requested increases in energy-related programs. The Commaittee rec-
ognizes the need to minimize the impact of energy demands, but not
to the extent that it undermines ongoing efforts essential to proper

resource management and protection.
The Committee’s recommended changes are summarized in the fol-

lowing table:
Committee
7 Budget recommen-

Activity estimate dation Change

Quadrangle mapping and revision____ $39, 686, 000 $40, 386, 000 + 700, 000
Land resource SUrveysSi— = = __aCo_ 31, 960, 000 33, 660, 000 -1, 700, 000
Energy resource surveys_____________ 19, 309, 000 25, 309, 000 46, 000, 000
Offshore geologic surveysS— - ____ 13, 147, 000 14,450,000 -1, 303, 000
Federal water resource investigations_. 19, 660, 000 20, 660, 000 <1, 000, 000
Critical national water problems_____ 9, 487, 000 10, 287, 000 —+800, 000
OOISlandSE== = o e e L T 39, 575, 000 37, 575,000 —2, 000, 000
Earth sciences applications_________ 1, 640, 000 1, 390, 000 — 250, 000
Environmental impact analysis______ 3, 360, 000 3, 110, 000 ——:250: 000
Jarth resources observation systems_ 8,423, 000 10, 423, 000 +2, 000, 000
Coal leasing policy implementation___ 8,450, 000 7,450,000 —1, 000, 000
National petroleum reserve________ __ 2. 700, 000 2, 500, 000 —200, 000
R A Y COSIS SN e N e s 2, 116, 000 2, 010, 000 —106, 000
PRl e b e St o e D S 9, 351, 000

10, 390, 000

—— -

—1, 039, 000







18

MinING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1976__ oo ——— o ————m— e $84, 465, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 - = o~ = oo 191, 040, 000
Houser allowalee s« = oaa e e e — aa 91, 098, 000
Committee recommendation__—__ - —————————————==—= 03, 740. 000

1 Includes $892,000 in S. Doc. 94—213 not considered by House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $93,740,000, an
increase of $2.700,000 in the budget estimate and $2,642,000 in the
House allowance.

Tneluded in the recommendation is a restoration of a $1.000,000
House reduction for operation of the National Mine Health and Safety
Academy. The academy at Beckley, W. Va., will become fully op-
erational in fiscal year 1977, and the Committee believes the full
budgeted resources are required for proper and effective management.

The Committee has concurred in House imcreases of $1.500.000 for
state grants for coal mine health and safety research and training
and $500.000 for operation of the new mine training center at Lexing-
ton, Ky. In addition, the Committee recommends $750,000 and 12
positions for expansion of mechanical and explosive environment test-
ing at the heavy equipment testing laboratory, Wheeling, W. Va.

The Committee has recommended approval of a late-arriving budget.
amendment of $852.000 for purchase of additional vehicles required
by increased mine inspection personnel.

Finally, the Committee has agreed to a House reduction of $50.0
in pay costs. |

Burearu or MINES

MINES AND MINERALS

Appropriation, 1976__ e $158, 818, 000

Budget estimate, 1977 o 1157, 170, 000
House allowance_ _ 163, 315, 000
Committee recommendation_ . - 158, 037, 000

1 Tneludes $2.800,000 in S. Doc. 94-198 not considered by House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $158,037.000, in-
creasing the budget estimate by $867,000 and reducing the House al-
lowance by $5,278,000. Changes in the budget request are detailed
below by activity:

Activity Budget estimate Committee
recommendation
Metallurgy YeSeRrch: i ls Lt g b, Top e 2 $24 367,000 $24 367,000
Mining research______ SIEIERT T L 107,130,000 107,520,000
l?:ltf:l, collection and /analysiS— - _______ 14,913,000 ]4’713’000
I*.ngmeering, evaluation, and demonstra- | ’ ’

Y (o) s VI Ean ot Lo e e 0 9,273,000 10,273,000
Program administration_ - _______________ 1,487,000 1,487,0 |
Py OSSR S | stroll N CIOE 44,

. __oma’






20

water Shoshone Elementary School, Nev. ; Hannahville Indian Schoof
Mich.; Ojibibwa Elementary School, N. Dak.; St. Francis and Mar
Indian Schools, S. Dak.; Paschal Sherman Indian School, Wash.;
St. Stephens Indian School, Wyo.

In view of the incréase recommended for Indian Action Teams. the
Clommittee has agreed with the House reduction of $2,000,000 1n
adult vocational education. The House disallowance ot $305,000 for
a Navajo-Hopi study is also included 1n the Committee’s recommenda-
tions, along with a budget addition of $155,000 for expansion of the
masters in public health program at Berkeley, California.

The Committee is aware of the participation by BIA and Indian
contract schools in Title VII, ESEA, the Bilingual Education Act
Programs, and is aware that this federally supported bilingual-bi-
cultural education program has been used to develop outstanding edu-
cation programs for Indian children. Following the enactment of
the Education Amendments of 1974 which provided that a nonprofit
institution or organization of an Indian tribe could be considered
a local education agency for the purposes of applying for a title VII
orant, the utilization of this program for Indian school children
was open to 1ncrease.

However, the Committee notes that Indian schools are at a dis-
advantage 1 applying for and fully utilizing this program because
of the limited number of years in which schools may be funded through
demonstration programs of this kind, especially when competition
for limited funds is growing rapidly. Indian schools are unable t
turn to local or state funding sources for continuation of bilingu
education programs when Federal participation ends, which caus
serious problems in planning and continuing Indian bilingual pro-
orams. The Committee, therefore, urges that the Education Office of
the Bureau of Indian Affairs develop a program for fiscal year 1978
which would allow the Bureau to pick up successful Indian bilingual
education programs when title VIT participation ends, and that 1n
the meantime every effort be made to provide additional support
for these programs in schools where they are now operating.

The Bureau of Indian Affairs has made little attempt to implement
the major recommendations contained in the 1969 Special Subcom-
mittee Report on Indian Education. The Committee feels that budget-
ary matters affecting educational policy and procedure should be
in the hands of educational personnel rather than the hands of the
Area Director. The Bureau is directed to develop a system to allow
for direct funding of BIA schools from the Central Office to the
schools. The Committee intends that this system be in place for the
1978 fiscal year. Further, the Committee will expect a report from
the Bureau no later than May 15, 1977 on the steps taken to imple-
ment the recommendations contained in the Off-Reservation Board-
ing School Survey.

The Committee is deeply concerned about the effectiveness of the
Bureau of Indian Affairs Central Office Education Program and be-
lieves that steps must be taken to correct past deficiencies. Extensive
changes in the Bureau’s education division structure. however, shou
not ignore the lessons of the past concerning over-centralization
Washington. It should be noted that the original purpose in establis
ing the Indian Education Resource Center at Albuquerque was to







22

Vocational training—The Committee has agreed with the Hou
increase of $6.000.000 for Indian Action Team but feels the offsettin
reduction of $2.200.000 in direct employment (on-the-job training)
would disrupt ongoing programs. The direct employment reduction
of $1.000.000 recommended by the Committee will maintain OJT" pro-
orams at essentially the fiscal year 1976 level. :

Forestry and agriculture—The Committee endorses the House 1n-
crease of $5.500,000 for important forestry and agriculture programs
benefitine Indian tribal resources. Within the increase, the (Commait-
tee directs that $115,000 be used for an inventory of Coeur D’Alene
tribal forestry resources in Idaho, $475.000 for development of a
Quinault tribal forestry program in Washington and sufficient tunds
to begin a flood control project for the lower Elwha Tribe, S. Dak.

The BIA is also directed to maintain support for the resource man-
agement program of the Metlakatla Indian Community at not less
than the fiscal year 1976 level.

Indian rights protection—The Committee recommendation, 1n
agreement with the House, provides an additional $1,500,000 for
Indian rights protection, including $1,000,000 to assist tribes 1n 1m-
plementing the Indian fishing rights decision in Washington. To-
oether with increases recommended for the Fish and Wildlife Service.
a total of $6.452.000 is provided for the programs mandated under the
U.S. district court decision. an increase of $3,057,000 in the budget
estimates.

Facilities—The recommended $4.000,000 increase for repair an
maintenance of school facilities, in agreement with the House, man
tains the program expansion provided in the recently enacted secon
supplemental appropriations bill for fiscal year 1976. This mecrease
stems from reports of unacceptable deterioration of facilities, partic-
ularly in the Navajo region. The Committee will expect these added
funds to be utilized for improvements and not for increased adminis-
trative costs.

Administration—Committee recommendations include a general
reduction in Bureau positions of 150 and $2.400.,000. The House
allowance was for a reduction of 250 positions and $4,000,000, but the
Committee fears this large a reduction would have disruptive effects
on important programs. In approving a 150-position reduction the
Committee directs that none of the reductions shall apply to class-
room teachers.

The Committee this year became aware of the Bureau’s *“3599 ac-
count” for administrative and program expenses. The fiscal year 1977
estimate for this account is $27.2 million. an increase of almost $3
million over the fiscal year 1976 level. This clearing account has never
been justified to the Congress, nor does there seems to be any rational
method for determining how much each program account contributes
to the 3599 fund. The Committee therefore directs the BTA to assess
each program at a level not to exceed the dollar amount of the fiscal
vear 1976 charge. Further. the Bureau is not to additionally assess
program accounts for any services which have been paid from this
account in the past. The Bureau is expected to justify this accow

as a line 1item 1n fiscal year 1978 and subsequent budget presentatio
to Congress.







24

In view of the large unobligated balance in this fund, the Commit
agrees with the House position that the recommended amount 1s m
than adequate for this program.

ALASKA NATIVE FUND

Appropriation, 1976 — e $70, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 - - 30, 000, 000
House allowanee - e — e 30, 000, 000
Committee recommendation —_ - e ———— 40, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $40,000,000, an 1n-
crease of $10,000,000 in the budget estimate and the House allowance,
for the annual deposit to the Alaska Native Fund as provided by Pub-
lic Law 92-203, the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act.

The additional $10 million is recommended to fund Section 407 ot
Public Law 93-153 which authorizes advance payments to the Alaska
Native Fund of $5 million every 6 months until such time as the de-
livery of North Slope crude oil to a pipeline is commenced. These
funds will be subtracted from the total Federal obligation under the
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act.

TRUST FUNDS

Appropriation, 1976 $34, 200, 000
Budget estimate, 19977 _ 38, 387, 000
House allowance__ e 38, 387, 000
Coimmmittee recommendation - . ————— 38, 387, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,387,000, t
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

OrricE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

AP EOD Tl At 0N ] 76 e S $27, 763, 000
Budgetiestimateit 197 7=l sy S e (L Ll lea{ITEICIT ol S L A0 E 144, 046, 000
Houserallowanece f vet — LWaln Sy <SREEE Mteps - e i terl Bovlt’ wphSpt TF Joviet 43, 846, 000
Gommittee LrecomINeNdation S s e e L RS U e 43, 846, 000

1 Includes $20,000,000 in S. Doc. 94— —.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,846,000, $200,-
000 below the budeet estimate and the same as the House allowance.

The $22.846,000 included in the bill for American Samoa will pro-
vide $403,000 for the Governor’s Office, $376,000 for the judiciary,
and $22,067,000 for operating and construction grants. Included in
the amount for construction grants is an increase over the budget of
$800.000 to construct facilities at the Ta’u Harbor and a decrease of
$1,000.000 for road construction. The decrease for road construction 1s

offset by an appropriation in the Second Supplemental Appropriation
Bill, 1976.

In addition to certain funds available to the Virgin Islands and
Guam under permanent appropriations, this bill provides $1,000,0
for the Guam Economic Development Fund, the budget estimate.

The Committee has recommended the full Administration request
$20.000,000 that was transmitted to the Congress in a last-minute







26

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,371,000, t
same as the House allowance and a decrease of $287,000 in the bud
estimate. The decrease below the budget estimate consists of decreases
of $46,000 for travel, $6,000 for pay and personnel cost, and $235,000

for costs of 10 new positions.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1976_______ $19, 256, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 s s S O T 21, 097, 000
House allowanece_ - e —— 20, 430, 000
Committee recommendation____ 21, 060, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $21,060,000, a $37,-
000 reduction in the budget estimate and a $630,000 increase in the
House allowance. Changes in the budget estimate are detailed below :

Field coordination__ - — - $4-250, 000
Congressional and legislative affairs_ -~ ———————— —120, 000
Audit and investigations_ - ———_———— +-150, 000
Personnel management and management consulting and services_____ —200, 000
Py OSSO e —9, 000
Pravel o i af Lo difiree ad aF i et SN e —108, 000

These recommendations restore House cuts of $430,000 for depart-
mental direction and $200,000 for program direction and coordination.
Included is a “transfer” of $250.000 deleted from the Departmental
Operations account to establish a departmental field support progra
mainly in western regions. in connection with energy leasing and
lated programs.

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS

Appropriation, 1976___ o __ $12, 366, 000

Budget estimate, 1977 _____ 114, 425, 000

House allowance 11, 812, 000

G ommitiee i recomMIMNen da b0 et 13, 770, 000
1 Inecludes $1,730,000 in S. Doc. 94— — not considered by the House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,770,000, re-
ducing the budget request by $655,000 and increasing the House allow-
ance by $1,958,000. Changes are detailed below.

Johnnyd HOriZoNGPrograme - - S Bt SuF TR RE i o Ch St e s S St —— —$373, 000
Office of Mineral Policy, Research and Development________________ —222, 000
PayrcOoSEStar Tzt WL TR T RV R S e A e S S R IR R e —5, 000
Pravelsoted, SO RIEYEY 597 o PRC WS B 1o GRS IASER MY L7 Ot don IR AIENS —55, 000

The Committee is concerned that the House reduction of $450,000
in the $1,602,000 request for the Office of Mineral Policy, Research
and Development was too servere and recommends restoring $228,000.
As noted earlier, $250.000 of the $373,000 reduction in the terminated
Johnny Horizon program has been shifted to the salaries and expenses
account.

The Committee has approved a late budget amendment requesting
$1,730,000 to initiate exploration and development studies in prepara-
tion for the transfer of Naval Petroleum Reserve No. 4 in Alaska t
Interior Department management.







TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—I{OREST SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

FOREST LAND MANAGEMENT

A D EO DI 8 101 ] O 6 e $489, 658, 000
BUudgetr estimate N1 Q7 (@St e IS R R S TR e 388, 621, 000
Housewallowalce s bae ool >0 B i il S 100 i S P o W 395, 911, 000

399, 248, 000

(@ oI Gte el eCOININ G 8 T 0 s e s
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $399,248,000, 1n-
creasing the budget estimate by $10,627,000 and the House allowance
by $3,337,000. Changes in the budget request are detailed below.
The net increase over the budget estimate consists of increases and
decreases as follows:

Timber sale administration (54 positions)_—______—____ "~~~ +83, 476, 000
+124, 000

Reforestation andistand improyVemen s s e S e
Recreation use: operation and maintenance (10 positions) ________
Wild and scenie river study, Clark-Fork River, Wyoming_________
Wildlitetmanagemen M ar ke i a BN [V R

Rangeland®managements (SOEPOSitio1 S ) o e L
BoundarvasurveysMonongahela® NiE SWasViamSS S S I el ais s mames

InSectEandiEDiSease HE 0N Gr o i s e D Sk
Cooperalive ] aw. eniorCem e b T e
BaySandSpersonnel cos (St s i S s AN S i Sty | T St it

Included in the increases for timber sale administration and re-
forestation is $600,000 for implementing a timber management plan
on the Gifford Pinchot National Forest, Wash. The 1ncrease recom-
mended for recreation use includes $330.000 for Blanchard Springs
(Caverns, Ark.. and $215,000 for completion of the Pactola visitor 1n-
formation center, Black Hills National Forest, S. Dak., and $30,000
for survey and planning, Bishop Knob Campground, W. Va., as well
as sufficient funding to maintain campgrounds in the Shawnee Na-
tional Forest, among others.

- The recommended overall increase in timber sale administration 18
designed to increase sales preparation by an estimated 350 million
board-feet.

The Committee has recommended $1,500,000 additional for range
management 1 line with increases given to the Bureau of Land Man-
agement for the same purposes. This is a $500,000 reduction in the
House allowance.

An additional appropriation of $3,855.000 for insect and disease
control 1s recommended to restore the contingency fund to an $8,000.-
000 level and provide $880.000 for noxious weed control, including
$140,000 for Wyoming. Within the inereased funding, the Con
mittee expects that efforts to control mountain pine beetle infestatic
in the Black Hills National Forest, S. Dak., will be expanded.

(28)







30

allowance. The increase above the budget estimate consists of the tfol-
lowing projects:

Water and sewage system, Antelope Recreation Site, Ashley NF, Utah__ $346, 000

Design and planning for day lodge, Timberline Lodge, Oreg—________ 200, 000
Tour development, Blanchard Springs Caverns, ATRACEIRIIRTEAN I 610, 000
Recreation construction, Monongahela NF, W. Va___________________ 221, 000
Recreation construction, Trout Pond Recreation Area, George W ash-

ington NF, W. Va____ e 60, 000
Recreation construction, Tipsaw Lake, Hoosier NF, Ind_————________ 445, 000
Deferred recreation maintenance at Ashley NF, Bighorn NF, and

Bridger-Teton NF, Wyo— - 878, 000
Boat ramp extension, Shasta Lake, Cabif .~ ——____ 70, 000

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS

Appropriation, 1976________ $35, 098, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 ___ ___ e
O SC A 10T CO i e e e - ey TR R 28, 000, 000
oMM It ee BT GO I CT (] A I O 13 s e 35, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $35,000,000, an 1n-
crease of $7.000.000 over the House allowance and $35,000,000 over the
budget request.

The administration proposed that the YCC program for the sum-
mer of calendar year 1977 be financed by deferring $16,000.000 trom
the appropriated funds in fiscal year 1976. The Congress disapproved
that proposed deferral and the program for the summer of calendar
year 1976 will be $32,000,000. In recommending an increase over the
budeet and a total program of $35,000,000, the continuation of this
program at the same level as fiscal year 1976 1s assured.

FOREST ROADS
Appropriation, 1976

S s S s e s S TEN S S S S S S G SSEE S S s G SR e D G ———— — — D TS ———————— T ——1— — —— — A ———— N —

BridgetRestimate sl i o e e e O asels T $200, 000, 000
HousSeRallowanee =t —i= S ia bfil o8 o6 8 o8 v Senn o FRfe srt s o Vol GOSN 173, 000, 000
Committee ™ recommend a bl o e o Sl S 173, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $173,000,000, 1n
agreement with the House and $27,000,000 below the budget estimate.
This new account, required by the Renewable Resources Planning Act
of 1974, shows road construction by timber purchasers as new budget
authority in order to display the entire road program of the Forest
Service. The Committee concurs in the House decision to shift $27,000.-
000 of this construction to the regular road construction account tol-
lowing this section. The funds will then be available for multipurpose
roads.

The Committee supports the policy of reducing road construction
by timber purchasers to achieve a better balance and more efficient plan-
ning and construction.

FOREST ROADS AND TRAILS

(Appropriation to Liquidate Contract Authority)

Appropriations1970 S5 Dok TE A0 - RN T e S SR e s v e e b $112, 857, 000
Budgetestimate 10Tt s f TR a £ N R e S 170, 104, 000
HOUSe Rl L0 AT C e T e S E VORI T Wn 216, 104, 000

Gommittee T reComMIMEN ™ 8 Tl 0 T S I Sl A WS e e 200, 104, 000







32

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF RECREATION TFACILITIES

(Indefinite, Special Fund)

Appropriation, 1976 _ ___ e $3, 674, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 2, 475, 000
Ot S e e L] O £ ) C 0 e N e e s Tt 2,475, 000

C oMt tee R eCo N eI (8 F10 1) e o

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,475,000, the
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

ExtreY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING EXPENSES—FOSSIIL. FUELS
Appropriation il 9o ms i i S e R ST e e $431, 266, 000
Bud e e S i a te O T e e 493, 230, 000
House allowance 2 s s S il Sh S il iiile o= I i S s e e T = 544, 275, 000

G oImmittee L recomm e da il 0T s e H41, 611, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $541,611,000, 1n-
creasing the budget estimate by $48.,381,000 and 1edu('1n0 tho House
a]lowan(o by %:2.66-} 000. Recommended amounts and (hano‘os are cle-
tailed below by activity and program :

Budget estimates, Committee bill, Committee bill

Activity fiscal year fiscal year compared with

1977 1977 budget estimates

Coal:

LiquefactionSSuEms e $73, 946, 000 | $72, 000, 000 —--946, 000
High-Btu gasification_____ 45, 054, 000 44 054, 000 — 1, 000, 000
Low-Btu gasification______ 33, 052, 000 335052 1000 S SSE S el
Advanced power systems_ _ 22, 500, 000 22:1500% 000 K| LI CEREiL S il
Direct combustion____ ____ 52, 416, 000 51, 916, 000 — 500, 000

Advanced research and
supporting technology - _
Demonstration plants___ __
Magnetohydrodynamics- - -
Petroleum and natural gas:
(yas and oil extraction_ ___
Supporting research _ _ __ __
In-situ technology:
@ilishale st oo n < o 8 =
In-situ coal gasification _ _ _
Supporting research _ _ __ __
Conservation research and de-
velopment:
Industry conservation _ _ _ _
Buildings conservation__ __

Transportation energy
CONSETVATIONTANEREE 7ot -
Improved conversion effi-

Clency _ _ - T L S
Em rﬂ'\ Iu\tens]on Sorwce

e e WS S e RS W e

Smflll gr mts prowr T 2 PN Lelaia)

Pay and personnel costs______
Travel

R T S R S WS D e S e SR SR IR s e e S mme s SSe e

Total, operating ex-
penses, fossil fuels__ __

37, 085, 000
53, 000, 000
37. 441, 000

35 074, 000
1, 831, 000

21, 085, 000

], 236, 000
1, 310, 000

11, 430, 000
21, 600, 000

23, 170, 000

37, 085, 000
53, 000, 000
37, 986, 000

45, 074, 000
1, 831, 000

20, 985, 000

8, 236, 000
1, 310, 000

14, 430, 000
26, 600, 000

27, 170, 000

—_———_.—-——-—._-‘-—‘—

R R N T e

+ 545, 000
-+-10, 000, 000

—-— s e W s e S wes RS EEm S W

13, 000, 000
5. 000, 000

14, 000, 000

15, 000, 000 26, 000, 000 | --11, 000, 000
______________ 7. 500, 000 1-7. 500, 000
______________ 5. 000, 000 5. 000, 60O
______________ 5. 000, 000 15, 000, 000
____________ ; 13, 000 13, 000
______________ — 105, 000 — 105, 000

493 230 000 | 541,611, 000 | -48, 381, 000







34

has the potential for providing low-cost, environmentally acceptable
fuel. The Committee is aware that a demonstration plant operated by \g
the Seagrave Corp. in Los Gatos, Calif., has successfully utilized this ™~
process to reclaim and recycle metals and glass as well as other waste
materials; and that 50 percent of the actual waste materials 1S cOn-
verted into usable fuel. Because of this feature, as well as the environ-
mental advantages of the pelletized process, the Committee urges
ERDA to give consideration to granting assistance to projects which
appear likely to improve the process and bring it to a commercially
viable stage.

Oommercial demonstrations—The Committee also considered re-
quests to fund a proposed new commercial demonstration loan guaran-
tee program for urban waste and biomass conversion. In the absence of
final Congressional action on a specific authorization, however, 1t was
felt that implementation of a program of this magnitude should await
proper authorization.

It should be noted that Congressional action is also pending on a
major commercial demonstration loan guarantee program for synthetic
fuels. The Committee hopes that a Congressional decision will be
forthcoming soon so that consideration may be extended to possible
appropriations in a supplemental bill.

The Committee believes it imperative that commercial sized syn-
thetic fuel demonstration plants be brought into operation at the
earliest possible date. In this regard the Committee is concerned
over ERDA’s apparent lack of ability to overcome administrative
and technical obstacles hindering this objective. The Committee be- |
lieves that at least one plant from each of the major synthetic fuel g
areas is needed in order that they can be used as a benchmark against
which cost-shared or industry-owned plants can be measured. There-
fore, the Committee directs that ERDA expeditiously explore alter-
nate processes and approaches, including Government Owned Con-
tractor Operated plants since that approach has proven successful
in the past in the production of synthetic rubber. The Committee di-
rects that ERDA provide the Committee with a complete report on
this matter within 120 days including the funding necessary to carry
these plans forward. The Committee also believes that existing Fed-
eral facilities should be utilized when possible.

The Committee continues to be interested in proposals for a demon-
stration plant for atmospheric fluidized coal bed combustion to pro-
vide heating and cooling in a non-profit institution. ERDA is directed
to keep the Committee informed in a timely fashion on progress to-
ward this goal.

The Committee notes with concern the fact that ERDA has tended
to concentrate its fossil Energy resources to processes that produce
energy and has not considered industrial processes that would allow
large energy users to use our abundant resources of high sulfur coal.
The Committee urges ERDA to give priority to processes which
will use high sulfur coal in an environmentally acceptable manner for

large Industrial users.
&






36

$36.762,000 in the House allowance. Recommended allowances by ac-
tivity and changes in the budget estimates are detailed below :

Committee
Activity Budget estimates recommendation Change
Executive direction and admin-
istration:
AdminisStratorer s s e $1,694,000 $1,600,000 —$94 000
General counsel_ _ _ ___ __ __ 4 518,000 4 313,000 — 205,000
Management and admin-
iStration = LM osEiEs 15,742,000 14,800,000 —942 000
Communications and pub-
liciafiairs s v s Surgepegce e 3,253,000 2,800,000 —453,000
Congressional affairs______ 1,080,000 ORI ()
Office of private grievances
ANASredresssr s s 1,926,000 1092640003 ol sdwinp=d, = SbEa
Intergovernmental re-
gional and special pro-
DT AT S L e~ 2,759,000 2,350,000 —409,000
Nuclear affairs office. ___ __ SR2RO00R | S e — 582,000
Policy and analysis__-________ 34,372,000 31,590,000 —2,782,000
Regulatory programs._.________ 47,800,000 46,234,000 —1,566,000
Conservation and environment._ 62,596,000 60,206,000 — 2,390,000
Energy resource development. 14,914,000 17,045,000 42,131,000
International energy affairs____ 1,921,000 1,736,000 — 185,000
T VO] B bee st ve b gl g e (5 b SOTRS | T Bl o S S e T ol I — 460, 000
Total, salaries and ex-
PenSesE Ly 193,157,000 185,220,000 —7,937,000

The Committee carefully analyzed the House reductions in FEA
programs against the agency’s appeal and the information developed
during the Committee’s
tions in the budget request are in order, the Committee believes the
House reductions to be too severe in light of the added responsibilities
mandated by the recent Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA)
and pending amendments to the FEA authorization act. The restora-
tion of the House reductions is considered necessary if the FEA 1s to
continue in its present role and perform the myriad functions assigned
to 1t by the Congress.

Clommittee recommendations provide a total of 3,323 permanent
positions, a reduction of 271 in the budget request and an addition
of 305 to the House allowance. None of the funds in the accompanying
bill shall be used to fill more than 16 executive level positions.

Included in the Committee’s recommendations is a budget addition
of $5.000,000 to expand utility rate structure demonstration projects
as authorized in the Senate-reported FEA extension bill. |

The failure of the Congress to act on the FEA’s reauthorization bill
and continuing uncertainty over the final form of the legislation—if
it is indeed enacted—has complicated the consideration of appropria-
tions. The Committee has included language making this appropria-
tion available to any other entities designated to take over the FEA’s
fun('tl?_ns in the event that the agency is allowed to terminate on June
30, 1976, for lack of Congressional reauthorization. The Committee
will expect to be kept fully informed of the details of necessary fund-
ing transfers if such a situation should arise. |

hearings. Although in agreement that reduc-

o
.







33

in the bill permitting a halt in production in such an event, but only
after congressional review.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HreAaLTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

Appropriation, 1976___ e ——— = - - o $£294, 809, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 ___ e ——————— - 1354, 451, 000
House allowance. - - o —m—— e ———C 314, 562, 000
Committee recommendation_______ - ——— 349, 413, 000

1 Includes $39,857,000 in S. Doc. 94-209 and 94-215 not considered by House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $349,413,000, a
decrease of $5.038,000 in the budget estimate and an increase of
$34.851,000 in the House allowance.

Two recent budget amendments were not considered by the House:
one requesting $37,000,000 for implementation of Public Law 93-638
and the other requesting an additional $2,857,000 for the Indian alco-
holism program. The Committee recommends $30,000,000 for 1mple-
mentation of the Indian Self-determination Act (Public Law 93-638) ,
a decrease of $7.000,000 from the budget estimate. Funding at this
level is more consistent with appropriations under the Bureau of
Indian A ffairs for this purpose.

In line with the policy adopted by the House, the Committee has
recommended against an appropriation of $14,857,000 ( including
$2 857,000 proposed in the budget amendment) for Indian alcoholism
programs. These are programs currently administered by the National
Institute on Aleohol and Alcohol Abuse (NTAAA) under the Depart-
ment of HEW, proposed for transfer to THS. The Committee 1s not
opposed to the program transfer but believes it should be carried out
in a phased manner. This recommendation 1s 1n consonance with
recommendations of the Subcommittee on Labor and Health, Educa-
tion, and Weltare.

Increases recommended by the Committee are shown in the following
table :

Checkerboard area health system___ _ 848, 000
Medical services, Blackfeet Tribe_ _ - H9, 000
Seneca health program . ___ ____———————————————————————————= 928, 000
Menominee health program_____ _ _ _____ _________——————— 654, 000
Puyallup health program___________ 693, 000
Indian health clinie, Miami, Okla. (20 positions) - ___ 656, 000
Urban Indian health projects: s @ R e T 1, 808, 000
Medical-dental care, Alaska (11 positions) —— - _______— 800, 000
Dental services, Blackfeet Tribe (2 positions) - 20, 000
Gommunityvihealthiaid S sy S i R RS S T e e S e 292, 000
Indian health clinie, Umatilla, Oregon (22 positions) - ___ 571, 000
Indian health clinic, Wewoka, Okla. (49 positions) - - ______ 1, 394, 000
Rocky Boys health center, Montana (19 positions) - ______ 396, 000
Indian health center, Lummi, Wash. (25 positions)_ -~ ___ _________ 153, 000
Operating expenses, Claremore Hospital (130 positions) . _______ 1, 686, 000
Indian health eclinic, Igancio, Colo. (14 positions) - - _____ 510, 000
Pawhuskaihealthyclini el (O Rl a S iuscuii si% Sl SESWisn Sar. Sin Tt Eea s 491, 000
Emergency rmedicall Seryice s Al a S K Qe T 1. 500, 000
Saulti Ster Marie tribalimedical ServiCes E s e e s e 360, 000

fﬁ“"““‘-‘tﬂ n‘- e Ta s TN

2 N00 0O







40

OFrFICE OF EDUCATION

INDIAN EDUCATION

Appropriation, 1976___ - = $57, 055, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 _ -~ e ——— 42, 055, 000
House | alloWwanCe = fasisnssiie o e e L R o Lot 40, 933, 000
Committee recommendation____ 58, 983, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $58,983,000 an 1n-
crease of $16,928,000 in the budget estimate and $18.050.000 over the
House allowance. This recommendation restores House reductions of
$9.920,000 in part B funding (special projects for Indian children)
and $130,000 for the National Advisory Council on Indian Education.

Additionally, the Committee recommends a budget increase of
$15.000.000 to restore the fiscal year 1976 level and an acditional
$2.000,000 in part B to fund a program in graduate fellowships as
authorized by Public Law 93-380. This amount will help the rapidly
orowing needs of college-educated Indian students seeking technical
or professional training at the graduate level.

Allocation of the amount recommended by the Committee is detailed

below :

dart A (entitlement) - —_=C $£35, 000, 000
Part B (Special projects for childven)_ _________________________ 18, 000, 000
Part C (Special projects for adults) -~ 4. 000, 000
AdMINISHration - anrseins Sues TRFetwa ity SEueeal e e e e 4. 055, 000
FRirea el ot ge g T g el et i e SR DR TIEEN T e se che — 72, 000

Inpian Crarvms COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ADPropriation = 19T0 s S A s R P oo e o $1, 411,000
Budgethestimate sl e 1, 530, 000
O SCRATIO W AT CO oy S S ol S S S St S S S e P e 1, 525, 000
Gommititeelirecon I en (A i 01 TN 1, 525, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,525,000, a de-
crease of $5.000 in the budget estimate and the same as the House al-
lowance. The reduction below the budget estimate i1s for pay and per-
sonne] costs.

Navago-Horr RerocaTion COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ADDEOPEI AT O ] O (6 e S e e e e D e $12, 700, 000
B a2 e tie s b ot e Ml O (o e = 500, 000
House alloWwance = S st o CrrG 000 au dry by e oy = 400, 000
Committee recommen Al O e o e DR N ST s 400, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $400,000, a decrease
of $100.000 in the budgeet estimate and the same as the House allow-
ance. The recommended appropriation will provide for the operating
expenses of the three-member Commission at the same level allowed
in fiscal year 1976.







42

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,481,000, a de-
crease of $1,000,000 in the budget estimate and an increase of $981,000
over the House allowance. This recommendation provides $2,481,000
for ongoing research programs and $1,000,000 for a continuation of
the international program to save the monuments ot Philae, Egypt.

SCIENCE INFORMATION EXCHANGE

Appropriation, 1976_____ === ———— $1, 940, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 o o o 1, 900, 000
House allowanece. . - 8 oo 1, 900, 000
Committee recommendation_ ___ e 1, 900, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,900,000, the
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK

Appropriation, 1976_______ - $8, 390, 000
Budget estimate, 1977 ____ 6, 800, 000
House s a oW amnce s S s e 6, 580 ,000
Committee recommendation_ ___— 6, 580, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,580,000, a de-
crease of $220.000 in the budget estimate and the same as the House
allowance.

The recommended amount will provide $5,840,000 for Beaver Valley
development, $100,000 for graphics, $440,000 for repairs and improve-
ments at Rock Creek, and $200,000 for repairs and improvements at
Front Royal.

RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS

Appropriation, 1976_________________ $1, 192, 000
Budgeties i Ao il O i e e o 3, 300, 000
ET Ot S e B 10 W L] C O e s 2, 700, 000
Committee irecomIM e N a ] OT i 3, 050, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,050,000, a de-
crease of $250,000 in the budget estimate and an increase of $350,000
over the House allowance. This recommendation restores a portion of
the House reduction for general repairs and improvements and adds
$100,000 for planning.

The amount recommended by the Committee will provide for the
following projects: :

General building and facility repairs and improvements_____________ $825, 000

Mount Hopkins, Arizona, observatory road and water system i1im-
provements =it ne b v Siaht b o b b0k, SESL . A § LANINN N Y e b DR D S 250, 000
Rireldetection ) and i Ccon ol Sy ST eI S S i S SRl s D 250, 000
Arts and industries building renovation (roof replacement)________ 050, 000
History and technology building terrace repairvs______ ___ ___________ 100, 000
Renwick (Gallery building exterior repairs-_ - =t r F T Sy s 200, 000
Building improvements for the handicapped- - _____________ 17 5’ 000
Building equipment monitoring systems installation_______________ 200,000
Planning ey o sl ot - oy B et - Tr T r e o L AR] RELC, o S e g 100: 000
TObali cmS e b rifi'e e, o fmn T s pmadirioi L wn i 8 Sl - oo, ISR 3, 050, 000







44

The recommended amount will provide equal funding of $77 500,000
each to the National Endowment for the Arts and National Endow-
ent for the Humanities, increases of $3.000,000 and $5,500,000 re-
spectively over fiscal year 1976 levels. An appropriation ot $11,000,000,
the budget estimate, 18 recommended for joint administrative eXpenses.

Within funds available for administrative expenses, $50,000 1s
wvailable to the Federal Council on Arts and Humanities to implement
the Arts and Artifacts Indemnity Act.

The Committee recognizes the value of the long term study cur-
rently underway regarding the problems of disseminating scholarly
knowledge, and the Humanities Endowment’s partial support ot this
venture. Nevertheless, the Committee strongly believes that some
financial assistance must be afforded now to those scholarly publishers
that have accepted the meritorious research sponsored by NEH. The
Committee therefore, directs NEH to follow the precedents and poli-
cies which have been established and traditionally followed by other
Government supported foundations and agencies such as the National
Seience Foundation and the National and Historical publications and
Records Commission to help detray partially the cost ot publishing
research which has been sponsored by NEII. NEH is directed to
provide the Committee with specific details on implementing these
directions within 90 days.

The Committee suggests that the National Endowment for the
Arts and Humanities support a pilot program at a university in the
Nation’s capital to train and educate undergraduate students in the
artistic. scientific and technical aspects of conservation and restoration
of culturally significant works of art. This would be a national ex-
emplar which would establish a pool of trained undergraduates to
preserve our Nation’s art works. in accordance with testimony sub-
mitted to this Committee.

MATCHING GRANTS

Appropriation, 1976« oo $£15, 000, 000
Budet estimate, 1070 coc - = e 15, 000, 000
T o el oW AT = e e e 14, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__——___—__— _— ——————————————————=-=35 14, 500, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14.500,000, a de-
crease of $500,000 in the budget estimate and an increase of $500,000
in the House allowance.

The recommended amount will provide $7,500.000 for the National

ndowment for the Arts and $7.000,000 for the National Endowment
for the Humanities.

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS

Appropriation, 1976___ o oo $£202, 000
Budeet estimate s Tl o s R s 215, 000
House allowance s s 214, 000
Committee recommendation_____ 214, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $214,000, a de-
crease of $1.000 in the budget estimate and the same as the House
allowance. The reduction below the budget estimate 1s 1n pay and per-

cnannol rncta







46

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,318,000, con-
tingent upon the enactment of suitable authorizing legislation. This 18
a $107.000 reduction in the budget estimate. The House did not con-
sider this request because of the continuing uncertainty of the agency’s
authorization.

The Committee has recommended reductions of $30,000 1n executive
direction, including $5,000 in travel, and $77.000 1n planning.

The following two accounts, also dependent upon authorizing legis-
lation. will enable the Corporation to begin implementing the Penn-
sylvania Avenue redevelopment plan previously approved by the
(‘ongress.

LAND ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT

(Borrowing Authority)
A ppropriation, 19760 S S e e

Budget estimate, 1977 =~ oo $25, 000, 000
House rallowance: s o m e o e e
Committee recommendation________ - 25, 000, 000

The Committee recommends approval of $25,000,000 in bor-
rowing authority available to the Corporation. These funds, pend-
ing enactment of the Corporation’s authorization, will be utilized for
land acquisitions, appraisals, payments in lieu of property taxes, site
clearance and utility preparation as the first stage ot implementing the
development plan. '

PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT

A PPropriation) QT s s e L e e e

Budget estimate, 1977 ___ 1811, 450, 000
O Se B a1/ 0 v 811 Ce e e
Committee recommendation_____ - __ = 10, 450, 000

1 S. Doe. 94-222. not considered by House.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,450,000, a re-
duction of $1.000.000 in the budget estimate, to begin funding the public
development and historical preservation phase of the Pennsylvania
Avenue development plan. This budget request was not before the
House Committee when it completed consideration of the bill, and 1t
is not yet authorized. This appropriation is recommended with lan-
ouage making it unavailable until enactment of a suitable
authorization.

Of the total amount recommended, an estimated $7,300,000 would
be oblicated for Public development projects and for project man-
agement. The balance would be utilized for relocation and property
management, temporary operation of acquired property, and interest
on short-term financing.

SpenDING CERILING

The Committee’s recommendations were carefully developed to keep
budget authority amounts well within the ceiling it has set for the
Department of Interior and related agencies appropriation for fiscal
year 1977. As displayed in the following, the recommended total 1s
more than $700 million below target, but the balance will be needed to

accommodate anticipated supplementals and possible new energy pro-
oram authorizations.







48

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF H.R. 14231!
(Dollars in millions)

Budget authority Qutlays
Committee Amount Committee Amount
allocation in bill allocation in bill

1. Comparison of amounts in the
bill with the Committee allo-
cation to its subcommittees
of amounts in the First Con-
current Resolution for 1977:

SUBCOMMITTEE ON
INTERIOR AND RELATED

AGENCIES $6,700 $5,998 286,100 286,159
(under (over
target) | target)

II. Summary by functional category
of 1977 budget amounts
recommended in the bill:

250 - General Sciénce, Space,

and Technology---—-—--- e ——— O 29
300 - Natural Resources, En-

vironment, and Energyp--—----—-—-——-—- 4,184 fpmmmmm————— -
450 - Community and Regional

Development—-———==—==—t——————————+ 528 e e

500 - Education, Training,
Employment, and So-

cial Services—-——————- e o e e e e e e — — 597 p==m=————————
59 0R=SHeal th====———e———————c e e e — 520 p==mmmm————-
750 - Law Enforcement and

JUStlCe e e e e e e . 2 pmmm——————— n
800 - General Government—-—--- e e e e 4 166 fp=—memm -

ITII. Financilial assistance to state

and local governments for
1977 in the bill-——————e—a—v R 500 fr=m=mmm——m—m - 3269

IV. Projections of outlays associ-
ated with budget authority
recommended in the bill:

L ———— T - 33,976
1978 e e A= ———— e ———————— - 1,691
L S - 201
1980-====—— e e e e e —— — e e e e 64
1 g e e S b - 29
Future year—=——————c—— e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e e e 36

1 Prepared by the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to Section 308a, Public

Law 93-344.

Includes outlays from prior year budget authority.
Excludes outlays from prior year budget authority.

2
3












02

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL)

AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1977
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—

FEDERAL

FUNDS

[ Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permanent’” law without further, or annual
action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not inecluded in the accompanying bill.]

1976 Budget hncrease (+)or
Item appropriation estimate decrease (—)
Power revenues, Indian irrigation projects.... $5,816,000 5,816,000 ——
Litter prevention and cleanup......... e oolosieinie 25,000 25,000 ———
Total...ﬂil..l.'.I...-..‘...I'...... 28’03?’000 2?’236’000 -SBOI’OOO
Mixed receipts:
Federal aid in fish restoration management:
Payments to StateéS....... S Telalalalesle o le o olalela olale 20,234,000 21,834,000 +1,600,000
Applied to operationS........ STele ale ols sls alelolote 1,660,000 1,660,000 -
Federal aid in wildlife restoration:
Payments tO StateS-oo-oo.-oo-oo..oo....---- 59’019’000 62,34?,000 +3’328‘000
Applied to operationS.cececscsssesccccncens 4,028,000 4,100,000 +72,000
TOtalc... ooooo & % B A @ w8 8 B 88 R e R S e e 8&,941'000 89,9&1'000 +5'000,000
Contract authority:
Land and water conservation, Bureau of

Outdoor RecreatioN..cessscsscccscee SEOHGAE 30,000,000 30,000,000 -
HEIium fund’ Bureau Of MlneS. .......... "a e e = w0 ke a7’500’000 +A7'500,000

10tal U R R B . I R .- e T - . 30.000‘000 77,500’000 +47’500’000

Total, Dept. of Interior.eececccccecececss 347,397,000 346,553,000 -844,000

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration:
Commerative activities fund (indefinite).cceeeee. 11,400,000 3,200,000 -8,200,000
Department of Agriculture-Forest Service-Definite:
Payments to States and local governments
(indefinite):
Payments to States, national forest fund

(25 percent fund).ceeecececevsccsccccscecns 89,770,055 35,600,000 -54,170,055
Payment to Minnesota (Cook, Lake, and St.

FoULI S ECoUNTIeS) o e e s aciolasalealeleensiossseseloise 259,038 65,000 -194,038
Payments to counties, national prasslandS..... 875,000 950, 000 +75,000
Payments to school funds, Arizona and New

E‘EXiCO oooooooooooooooo @ B 8 B e 88 B e B E BT R RN . 76'82? 259000 "'Sl ’827

TO LA LI ¢ cle s o el s sta slelalorore d'o)alels o e]e lelerole 90,980,920 36,640,000 ~-54,340,920
Receipts applied to operations:
Expenses, brush disposal (indefinite)......... 33,000,000 33,000,000 -
Roads and trails for States (10 percent

fund) (IndefinTte)e s ale o s haloelas 3 . e eiels 35,908,943 14,250,000 -21,658,943
Licensee programs (Smokey Bear-Woodsy Owl)

(indefinite)ccecccccccoccsscncee cescs e oo e 250,000 280,000 +30, 000
Restoration of forest lands and

improvements (indefinite).ccccececcccccsss 50,000 50,000 -

TOtS] oooooooooooo e @ w s e 0 a L 6q‘208'9Q3 &71580’00Q -21’628’qa3

.
Total, Dept. of Agriculture-Forest Serv.. 160,189,863 84,220,000 -75,969,863
Totaly  EEDERALENDS s /es o s e s el ele s 518,986,863 433,973,000 -85,013,863






04

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

i3 -

Item 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate
jF
TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR F
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES ‘
Bureau of Land Management ﬁ
Management of lands and reSOUrCeS.ccsssscscssssscssssscans $215,463,000 $220,2h0.000H
Construction and maintenance...ssecse e o alebe o a e u a o e e o ute 9,404,000 9,884,000

Public lands development roads and trails

(appropriation to liquidate contract
authority)........................................( 3,183,000)( 5,000,000)
Oregon and California grant lands (indefinite,
appropriation of receipts)......... ele/salslejele s s olo ulote 28,000,000 30,000,000
Range improvements (indefinite, appropriation of
receiptsS) ceesccccnn SVatele aleale ol o ele Calolale otelo]elels o stololeletare 5,435,000 7,235,000
Recreation development and operation of recreation
facilities (indefinite, special Fund) s alelsiale ate/ele lels 300,000 300,000
SUbtOtal.ceececssccccsscssccnce 258,602,000 267,659,000
4

Of fice of Water Research and Technology

Salaries and expenseS..... S e B S R N A T S SR DIO0 O 18,180,000

Total.ceecaoe e/aiels /s sieio ore elalvlate osos s 276,782,000 289,932,000

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation

Salaries and eXpPeNSeS...ccvcccccscascs e lolalelele sleere ielele]s 5,889,000 6,187,000
Land and Water Conservation Fund
Appropriation of receipts (indefinite).cceeeccccccccene 316,986,000 300,000,000 r

United States Fish and Wildlife Service

Resource management...ceeeess N o ole ole e ate ool e lotele alelotale 120,750,000 122,821,000
Construction and anadromous fish....ccecc.e el e oo tolalatnte 19,311,000 6,727,000

Migratory bird conservation account (definite,
repayable advance)......... oloTotale o T e ara s lale el v ole . 7,500,000 -
Subtotal siais sis e s eisa B e o Telela o loTe 147,561,000 129,548,000

National Park Service

Operation of the national park SySteéM....ccecsccscsccs 255,203,000 272,864,000
Planning and construction...... A N T ot ol olalale e leste Slole 27,457,000 33,200,000
Road construction (appropriation to liquidate

contract authority).cecceeeces S e ola arelote’ el arute ........F 40,115,000)( 18,000,000)
Preservation of historic propertieS....ccecscesccccces 24,666,000 14,500,000
Planning, development and operation of recreation

facilities (indefinite, special fund)....cc0ceeee 14,000,000
John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing ArtS........ 2,645,000

SUb oAl o e letainie e (dlle ale ate oleTe olalers 323,971,000

Total.ceecoccssee olola ale v b els slalole olete Divtole 794,407,000 773,371,000







56

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIG
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

-
Item 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate r
ENERGY AND MINERALS ‘
Geological Survey t
Surveys, investigations, and research..cececccccscecces $272,836,000 $297,858,000

Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration

‘Salaries and expensSeS...... e e Ao Te e alaTe oo o s in wivle 84,465,000 91,040,000 |

Bureau of Mines

ﬂ

MinES and minerals...........-.---..o.--.............. 158’818‘000 157,170'000 J

Totalbl...l....C..Cl....i.l..l...... 516’119’000 5&6,068,000
INDIAN AFFAIRS
Bureau of Indian Affairs H
Operation of Indian ProgramS......ceececcece cessssccced 566,118,000 589,510,000
ConstructionI..ll....l..................l............1 80,672'000 a6’263,000 :
Road construction....I.....................'......I... = 37’205’0 ‘\;\‘H
Road construction (appropriation to liquidate ﬁ i
contract authority).......... R L Y erao ore, ol ( 76,705,000)( 46,795,0 "

Revolving fund for loans.......................------1 3,000,000 = — -
Indian loan guaranty and insurance fund.....ccccceenes 10,000,000 20,000,000
AlaBka native fund ..... U R R ® 8 9 % 8 0 & 0 S0 0 Se e e EY 70,000’000 30’000,000
TIUSC fundS (definitE)....... ...... o..-o-.--.oo....-.J 3,000’000 3’000’000
Trust funds (indefinite).cccccccecss S OEOCO000000S0000 31,200,000 35,387,000

TOtalouo ..... e & 8 % & B 8 0 8 S 9 SRS Nt EsE s ----735:366:666 ----;EITSEETBBE *

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

Office of Territorial Affairs

Administration of territories..... oo e cte alola)e s slala ol ore 27,753,000 44,046,000
Permanent appropriation (special FAATN) 2s o tale o e lore alalete aloia 600,000)|( 256,000)
Transferred from other accounts (special fund)........(( 975,000)|( 620,000)
Trust Territory of the Pacific IslandS....ceeccecccces 86,438,000 82,321,000
Micronesian claims fund, Trust Territory of the
PaCific ISlandSIl.....I.. ....... . 8 & & 8 B ® 8 & & & " 8 "B " 8N 10’000’000 e
Ex gratia payment’ Bikini AtOll ooooooo S e st e s s as s B’OOOgOOO et
TOtal ----- R T R R R PR 127,191,000 126’367’000
SECRETARIAL OFFICES H

Office of the Solicitor

Salaries and expensSeS..... S OCICS IO Qleio e slelere elfelola oola o e oo 11,598,000 12,658,000







o8

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIG
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS REC

Item

——

= —

OMMENDED

1976 Appropriation

_r

Of fice of the Secretary

Salaries and eXpPeNSeS..cseescescsscsssssscssccsonssscves

Departmental operationS..ccecscecccsccccccccccccccccan

Salaries and expenses (special foreign currency
PrOgram) « ...

..... ..‘...l..‘.l....'.....l......l...

e ——

Subtotal..

Totaltiil.I................I.I......J

Total, new budget (obligational)
authority, Department of the Interior.......
Consisting of-
Appropriationsi..l...l............l.....l..il
Definite AppropriationS..cceccececcsccecccs
Indefinite ApprOpriations.................4
1

Memoranda-
Appropriations to liquidate contract
AULhOrity.eceeeescscccssscsccsccscsncscacaccscces
Total, new budget (obligational) authority
and appropriations to liquidate
contract authority.cceccccscccscsccccccccsce

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest Service
Forest protection and utilization:
Forest land management..cceccccesescsccssncccscsscccse

Forest research..ceceecsccccscsscccccscce
State and private forestry cooperation....cceeceee

SUbtotali..I....l..l......ll..

Construction and land acquisition.

Youth conservation corpS....
Forest roads

Forest roads and trails (appropriation to
liquidate contract authority)...ccecececcccscccacs
Acquisition of lands for national forests:
Special acts (special fund, indefinite)...........
Acquisition of lands to complete land

8 " 8 B BB S 8 8 8B e s

..... l‘...l.‘...........l........l.....

exchangeSeceecccecscssccoss ololola eloleo vialolale vivle sl eiv s .
Cooperative range improvements (special fund,

indefinite)ceceeeceasns claleleie oo olole clala cloielale/sle oie atalatola oje

Assistance to States for tree planting..... o olelsle nlslole ole

Construction and operation of recreation
facilities (indefinite, special fund).ceseececccss

Total......l..

..........

—

$19,256,000
12,366,000

1,494,000

33,116,000

44,714,000

2,523,203,000

2,523,203,000
2,127,282,000
395,921,000

120,003,000

2,643,206,000

489,658,000
82,280,000
33,158,000

605,096,000

18,523,000
35,098,000

( 112,857,000)
161,000
35,000

700,000
1,368,000

3,674,000

664,655,000

Budget estimate _l

|

$21,097,000‘
14,425,000

I

— . W TS D SRS S D s D G S S am—

2,546,190,000

2,546,190,000
2,159,268,000
386,922,000

69,795,00

2,615,985,0

388,621,000
84,691,000
24,800,000

498,112,000

14,414,000
200,000,000
170,104 ,000)
160,000
S4 ,000

700,000
1,373,000

— ——

2,475,00

717,288,0







60

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIG

BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

__ 1

Item

e e —

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

Operating expenses, fossil fuels......................i $431,266,000

Plant and capital -equipment, fossil fuelS.....cccec0n.
Special foreign currency program, fossil fuelSe.ccecsse

Totalti ..... "N EEERE R N B R I

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expensesil..l.".l............'I..Il.....
Strategic petroleum reSerVe...cececesccscscccsceneccns

Totaleececsoscoconcs ciale sleje sletels clelolulaloibles
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
Petroleum reSerVeS...csssesscssecscssssssssscscccssscscsnse
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
Health Services Administration

Indian health SerViceSI.l....I.l...l.l...l..l.....l.l.
Indian health faCilities.l...I....I......I.ll.........

Total‘..............l. ....... ® & & " 0 " @

Of fice of Education
Indian education.....s.. e lolete oo als slete widle wia sl o o o elole sl ele atere
INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION
Salaries and expenseS...s.. elolslelale SO S O O YOO 5o
NAVAJO AND HOPI RELOCATION COMMISSION
Salaries and eXpensSeS..ccccecccsas olelsla‘elorn s v ok s olale olsie aiele

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Salaries and exXpensSeS.ccecccscssce oialele o e ola s le Sla e el v o sals
Museum programs and related research (special

foreign currency program) c.ccceccccecccsscscscsscss .
Science information exchange....... claiele e ele sjo alole alv el ~ Ch
Construction and improvements, National Zoological

ParkK.cecsceocoes clelo e s e inias ole el aleiaselee sis alelo sl wlsln cisiens
Restoration and removation of buildingS....ccccecccccs
ConstructioNecececses ceeseseccsssns e o.0000000 e s e visieed e
Construction (appropriation to liquidate contract

authority) cececececscscccoscscccccca csisecesesessss cecess
Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art........

Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson
International Center for ScholarS...ccesccscscccce

Total.‘.l..... .......... S & 5 2 " 8 8 8" " 8n

l

7
1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate
| 1
$493,230,000 |
21,025,000 57,220,000
6,650,000 -
458,941,000 550,450,000
A
J
153,077,000 193,157,000
313,375,000 557,684,000
466,452,000 750,841,000
!

141,852,000 421,366,000
294,809,000 354,451,009
55,616,000 40,345,000
350,425,000 394,796,000
57,055,000 42,055,000
1,411,000 1,530,000
12,700,000 500,000
81,673,000 85,100,000

500,000 4,481,000
1,940,000 1,900,000
8,390,000 6,800,000
1,192,000 3,300,000

-— 500,000
2’500’000) "'""-)
7,759,000 12,309,000
\
975,000 1,120,
102,429,000 115,510, 0005 ="







62

TN

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

R

Item 1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate

R

———

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

Salaries and Expenses

EndOUment for the arts..........-....,..,,,,.......... $7&,500,000 $79’500’600

Endowment for the humanitieS.scccccscccccscssccccnncce 72,000,000 79,500,000

Administrative EXPEHSES......................-.....-.. 10’910’000 11’000’000
SUbtotaloocoootoo..o.oc-o.oa.. 157’410’000 170’000’000 J

Matching Grants

Endowment for the arts (indefinite)...ccecccceccsccces 7,500,000 7,500,000
Endowment for the humanities (indefinite)....ceceeceece 7,500,000 7,500,000
SUbtotalt...I....‘.....-....'. 15’000’000 15’000’000
TOt&l...........-........-.....-.-..L 172,410’000 185’000’000

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS
r

Salaries and eXpPeNSEeS..ccesesesssssccssssscscsscscnsscs 202,000

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Salaries and EXPEeNSeS..cecccssssescsccsssnsssscssessssos 1,871,000 1,904,000

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION H

Salaries and eXpenNSeS..ccceccssssscsscsscsccsscsscssssnssos 9,462,000 1,965,000

FRANKLIN DELANO ROOSEVELT ‘ r
MEMORTAL COMMISSION |

Salaries and eXpPENSeS.ccceccccccsasscssssscsscssscscssscnsce - 29,000
LOWELL HISTORIC CANAL DISTRICT COMMISSION
Salaries and expensesooo.tooaao.o.oo-oooooo.conooto.o. 120’000 e

JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE
PLANNING COMMISSION FOR ALASKA

Salaries and exXpenSeS.ccccscccsccccscs oala’s o'e'ale sia a'e oinles 764,000 | 540,000
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Salaries and expensesll.......QI.......I...I....'.....i 82&‘000 ].’l.25’00()1
Land acquisition and development (borrowing authority) - 25,000,000
PUblic dEVElOpment... oooooooooo "TEEEE TR EE R e S ll,&S0,000h
Total...l...........I.. ........... L 824’000 37’875’000







64

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLI

BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

S R F

Item

Total, new budget (obligational)
authority, Related AgencieS..ccecciiecececccccces

|

Consisting of-

AppropriatiDnS.....,.......,.........,.,,....
Definite appropriationS...cccececececccccscs

Indefinite appropriationS..cceccccccccccces

BorrOWing Authori—ty...........‘.........'....!

Memoranda-
Appropriations to liquidate contract
AUthOority.esecececsessccsscescsscscccccccecas|
Total, new budget (obligational) authority
and appropriations to liquidate
contract authority.....................j

RECAPITULATION |

Total, new budget (obligational) authority,
all titleSI.....l...........l...II.'............

Consisting of- J
AppropriationS.cccescesccsccsscsccccescccance
Definite appropriationS..ccccecececcccecese
Indefinite appropriationS...ccececcccccccas

Borrowing Authority......i.ll.......‘.l.l..l.

Memoranda-
Appropriations to liquidate contract
authority.l.......l...I...... ...... e % & % & % B

Grand total, new budget (obligational) authority

and appropriations to liquidate |
contract authority..I..I.......l....-....'..-..

e —

1976 Appropriation | Budget estimate
Tl
$2,441,573,000 | $3,221,864,000
J
2,441,573,000 3,196,864,000
2.,422,038,000 | 3,178,529,000
19,535,000 18,335,000
_—- 25,000,000
115,357,000 170,104,000
2,556,930,000 3,391,968,000 |
d
4,964,776,000 5,768,054, \
T .
4,964,776,000 5,743,054,000 |
4,549,320,000 5,337,797,000
415,456,000 405,257,000
—— 25,000,000
u
235,360,000 239,899,000
5,200, 136,000 6,007,953,000







SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES

3 9088 01761 0080

&
'
I
&
g

”




	39088017610080_0001
	39088017610080_0002
	39088017610080_0003
	39088017610080_0004
	39088017610080_0005
	39088017610080_0006
	39088017610080_0007
	39088017610080_0008
	39088017610080_0009
	39088017610080_0010
	39088017610080_0011
	39088017610080_0012
	39088017610080_0013
	39088017610080_0014
	39088017610080_0015
	39088017610080_0016
	39088017610080_0017
	39088017610080_0018
	39088017610080_0019
	39088017610080_0020
	39088017610080_0021
	39088017610080_0022
	39088017610080_0023
	39088017610080_0024
	39088017610080_0025
	39088017610080_0026
	39088017610080_0027
	39088017610080_0028
	39088017610080_0029
	39088017610080_0030
	39088017610080_0031
	39088017610080_0032
	39088017610080_0033
	39088017610080_0034
	39088017610080_0035
	39088017610080_0036
	39088017610080_0037
	39088017610080_0038
	39088017610080_0039
	39088017610080_0040
	39088017610080_0041
	39088017610080_0042
	39088017610080_0043
	39088017610080_0044
	39088017610080_0045
	39088017610080_0046
	39088017610080_0047
	39088017610080_0048
	39088017610080_0049
	39088017610080_0050
	39088017610080_0051
	39088017610080_0052
	39088017610080_0053
	39088017610080_0054
	39088017610080_0055
	39088017610080_0056
	39088017610080_0057
	39088017610080_0058
	39088017610080_0059
	39088017610080_0060
	39088017610080_0061
	39088017610080_0062
	39088017610080_0063
	39088017610080_0064
	39088017610080_0065
	39088017610080_0066

